NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

FOR THE PURPOSE OF PERMANENT ABANDONMENT OF A PORTION OF A COUNTY ROAD

In accordance with the Texas Transportation Code Section 251.052, Notice is hereby afforded that: <u>AMOS ROAD, CR 3433, BEGINNING AT A POINT 200.0 FEET (0.038 MILES)</u> <u>NORTHWEST OF THE NORTHEASTERN MOST TERMINATION OF AMOS ROAD,</u> <u>LOCATED IN PRECINCT 3</u>, situated in Harrison County shall be officially permanently abandoned by the County of Harrison, acting by and through its duly authorized Commissioner's Court, at the expiration of twenty (20) days following the posting of this notice.

PUBLIC HEARING will be held at <u>9:00 a.m.</u>, on the <u>21ST</u> day of <u>MAY, 2024</u>, in the Harrison County Commissioner's Courtroom, #1 Peter Whetstone Square, Room 215, Harrison County Historic Courthouse, Marshall, Texas.

Concurrently with the posting hereof, Notice of this proposed permanent abandonment has been posted at the Harrison County Courthouse and at two (2) other locations in the vicinity of the route of **AMOS ROAD**.

A petition signed by property owners in the precinct in which such road is to be permanently abandoned is on file in the office of the County Judge, #1 Peter Whetsone Square, Room 314, Harrison County Historic Courthouse, Marshall, Texas, available for inspection by any interested party.

Chad Sims, County Judge Harrison County, Texas

Signed this the 23 day of April, 2024.

. >

1